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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Paul Myles 
Alfred Hospital and Monash University, Australia 
 
I have provided external advice to Dr Neuman on an early draft of 
his submission to PCORI for funding of the REGAIN trial. 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS With the ageing population there will be a growing number of 
osteoporosis-related fractures, with hip fractures needing the most 
intensive surgical and rehabilitative treatments. This is an important 
subject, and the proposed trial is a high-quality attempt to answer a 
clinically important question in anesthesia and perioperative 
medicine.  
 
The research team have the relevant expertise and have undertaken 
extensive background work to explain and justify the trial.  
 
Abstract  
The opening section is poor and could be better worded, including 
noting the current variation in anesthetic practice in the US and 
around the world.  
I assume those who die before the 60-day assessment will be 
counted as “no” (or is it missing data?).  
I am concerned that the primary endpoint is being assessed only by 
telephone, rather than direct visualisation. I appreciate that a 
sensitivity analysis is being done using objective data, but the 
authors could explore and justify this issue further.  
 
Introduction  
Very good.  
Page 6, line31: tracheal intubation  
 
Methods  
Are ALL evaluations done by blinded research personnel?  
The study should include a question to the participants about 
whether they can recall/guess what group they were in (in view of 
the lack of validation of the primary endpoint).  
 
Patients randomly assigned to the “spinal group” should not receive 
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any anesthetic drugs (propofol, etomidate or inhalational) and must 
not be heavily sedated (i.e. must avoid an OAAS score of 0 or 1) – 
too many other GA vs. RA studies have been clouded by mixed 
anesthetic techniques in both groups. Some sedation, using (for 
example) small aliquots of midazolam, is acceptable.  
 
Al other aspects of the methodology are excellent. The statistical 
analyses seem appropriate, and the research team includes a 
biostatistician.  
 
Page 14, line 49: not “refuse, but “unable” . 

 

REVIEWER Matt Costa 
University of Oxford, UK. 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I always find it quite difficult to review protocols – while I’m happy to 
comment on the reporting, it is of course too late to change the 
protocol itself.  
 
However, I feel the need to raise two questions:  
1. Will the readers and, more importantly the patients; believe that 
10-yard walking ability is the most important outcome following a 
fracture of the hip?  
 
2. Why would the investigators believe that the type of anaesthetic 
would influence self-reported 10 yard walking ability at 60 days? 
Surely, if the type of anaesthesia influences anything, it is likely to be 
the ability of the patient to mobilise on the day of/the day after 
surgery? In which case, should this not be the primary outcome 
measure?  
 
I appreciate that these questions aren’t particularly helpful at this 
stage. However, they are perhaps worth raising now as I would be 
asking myself those questions when reading the final report of this 
interesting trial.  
 
Overall, the protocol is well-described and in line with SPIRIT 
guidelines. A few comments re reporting:  
 
1. I enjoyed the PRECIS summary – a useful tool – and applaud the 
investigators pragmatic trial design, but perhaps the investigators 
should acknowledge that excluding patients who could not walk 
independently before their hip fracture limits the external validity of 
their trial.  
2. Could the investigators clarify what time-point the ‘baseline 
assessment’ refers to: will this record contemporaneous post-
fracture status, or pre-injury retrospective recall of the patient’s 
status?  
3. If the investigators are not using recall pre-injury data, then they 
may wish to explain how pre-injury status may influence their results. 
If they are using pre-injury data, they may wish to explain the 
inevitable limitations of this dataset.  
4. Re Baseline assessment. The investigators may wish to explain 
which of their extensive baseline questionnaires is already part of 
routine clinical practice in their recruiting centres. Otherwise this 
looks like quite a burden for the patient, especially in the pre-
operative period when they will be in pain and under the influence of 
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analgesics.  
5. Re choice of outcome measures. Could the authors provide a 
reference for their patient and stakeholder consultation exercise?  
6. Could the investigators clarify the assessment of acute post-
operative pain in the text – at the moment it looks like this will only 
be assessed on day 3, whereas I presume from the table it will be 
assessed daily for the first three days.  
7. Re Sample Size. The authors wish to comment further on their 
expected rate of loss to follow up; 5% does appear ‘optimistic’ in the 
context of hip fracture.  
8. Similarly, only 5% cross-over seems ‘very optimistic’. I can only 
really speak about UK practice but many anaesthetists here feel 
strongly about their preferred anaesthetic.  
9. Re Recruitment. Could the authors explain in more detail how 
they will enrol patients who lack capacity to provide informed 
consent? This is likely to be a large proportion of the patients. 
Perhaps they could explain the legal basis for approaching a patient 
‘representative’, in the North American context.  
10. Re Analysis. I have not formally reviewed this – presuming that 
another reviewer with particular expertise will do so – but the authors 
may wish to explain how they will adjust for the use of peripheral 
nerve blocks in their analysis.  
11. Re dissemination. Could the investigators please provide their 
expected date of reporting?  
 
I look forward to reading about the trial results. 

 

REVIEWER Cor J. Kalkman, MD 
University Medical Centre Utrecht, the Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well-designed pragmatic RCT that addresses a clinically 
important question. If the authors' hypothesis that spinal anaesthesia 
has benefits over general anaesthesia proves to be correct, it will 
have a huge impact on anaesthetic practice for an increasingly large 
group of elderly patients with hip fracture. I am very happy that the 
authors have selected a clinically important patient-centered primary 
outcome (ability to walk independently after 60 days) and have 
involve all stakeholders in arriving at the final design of this trial.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Paul Myles  

Institution and Country: Alfred Hospital and Monash University, Australia  

 

Please state any competing interests: I have provided external advice to Dr Neuman on an early draft 

of his submission to PCORI for funding of the REGAIN trial.  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below:  

 

With the ageing population there will be a growing number of osteoporosis-related fractures, with hip 

fractures needing the most intensive surgical and rehabilitative treatments. This is an important 

subject, and the proposed trial is a high-quality attempt to answer a clinically important question in 

anesthesia and perioperative medicine.  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-013473 on 15 N

ovem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

The research team have the relevant expertise and have undertaken extensive background work to 

explain and justify the trial.  

 

We thank Dr. Myles very much for these kind comments.  

 

Abstract  

 

The opening section is poor and could be better worded, including noting the current variation in 

anesthetic practice in the US and around the world.  

 

The opening section of the abstract has been reworded to note the current variation in anesthetic 

practice in the US and around the world. Specifically, we now write on page 3:  

 

Introduction: Hip fractures occur 1.6 million times each year worldwide, with substantial associated 

mortality and losses of independence. At present, anesthesia care for hip fracture surgery varies 

widely within and between countries, with general anesthesia and spinal anesthesia representing the 

two most common approaches. Limited randomized evidence exists regarding potential short- or long-

term differences in outcomes between patients receiving spinal or general anesthesia for hip fracture 

surgery.  

 

I assume those who die before the 60-day assessment will be counted as “no” (or is it missing data?).  

 

The methods section of the abstract has been re-worded to clarify that deaths by 60 days will be 

included as failures in our primary outcome as follows:  

 

The primary outcome is a composite of death or new inability to walk 10 feet or across a room at 60 

days after randomization…  

 

I am concerned that the primary endpoint is being assessed only by telephone, rather than direct 

visualisation. I appreciate that a sensitivity analysis is being done using objective data, but the authors 

could explore and justify this issue further.  

 

Thank you for this comment. We elected to rely on patient self-report of functional outcomes in this 

study based on its extensive track record of use for in prior hip fracture studies.1-3 Moreover, 

assessment of functional status by telephone has been used successfully with high rates of 

participant follow up in major studies of functional recovery after hip fracture3 and landmark studies of 

longitudinal changes over time in functioning among older adults.4 5 We have added new text to our 

description of the primary outcome that we hope will further justify our rationale in choosing both our 

primary outcome and our method of outcome ascertainment. We now write on page 10:  

 

Our selection of the primary outcome for REGAIN was also informed by the successful use of the 

same endpoint in the FOCUS trial, a 2,100 patient randomized trial compared two different 

transfusion strategies after hip fracture surgery.30 31 The use of telephone follow-up was chosen 

based on the past successful use of this approach in prior studies,3-5 as well as to allow for a high 

degree of standardization and quality assurance for outcome data collection across a diverse group of 

institutions, potentially including those with limited access to research staff.  

 

At present, discussions are ongoing with site investigators regarding the potential ancillary studies to 

REGAIN that would incorporate alternate measures of functional recovery after fracture, possibly 

including in-person observation; however, no such ancillary studies are currently planned.  
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Introduction  

Very good.  

Page 6, line31: tracheal intubation  

 

The recommended change has been made to the manuscript.  

 

Methods  

Are ALL evaluations done by blinded research personnel?  

 

This has been clarified in the text on page 7 as follows:  

 

The primary outcome will be assessed at 60 days after randomization by a telephone interviewer 

blinded to treatment assignment. As noted below, all post-discharge outcomes (including the primary 

endpoint) will be assessed in a blinded fashion; however, to increase the feasibility of trial 

implementation across sites with varied staffing capabilities, we will encourage but not require those 

staff that will assess in-hospital endpoints to be blinded to treatment assignment.  

 

The study should include a question to the participants about whether they can recall/guess what 

group they were in (in view of the lack of validation of the primary endpoint).  

 

Thank you for this suggestion; while we are not prepared to modify the protocol along these lines at 

present, we will continue to consider this and other potential approaches to validating the primary 

endpoint for subsets of the study sample over the course of the study. Within the manuscript, we have 

clarified on page 13 that participants will not be blinded to treatment assignment.  

 

Patients randomly assigned to the “spinal group” should not receive any anesthetic drugs (propofol, 

etomidate or inhalational) and must not be heavily sedated (i.e. must avoid an OAAS score of 0 or 1) 

– too many other GA vs. RA studies have been clouded by mixed anesthetic techniques in both 

groups. Some sedation, using (for example) small aliquots of midazolam, is acceptable.  

 

Thank you for this comment. The treatment instructions for anesthesia providers explicitly state that 

sedation for patients receiving spinal anesthesia should be titrated “to maintain arousability to tactile 

stimulus or voice.” This point has been clarified in the manuscript on page 9, paragraph 2. Notably, 

training of site staff has focused on the importance of avoiding deep levels of sedation among patients 

assigned to receive spinal for our ability to test the main study hypotheses.  

 

We appreciate the opportunity to explain the rationale underlying our decision to avoid explicit 

statements about the selection or dosing of specific drugs in the protocol or the anesthesia treatment 

instructions. The logic behind this decision was twofold; first, our use of a highly flexible intervention 

regimen aligns with our goal of developing a pragmatic trial reflective of real-world practice. Second, 

our adoption of a flexible intervention regimen is intended to maximize the feasibility of this study 

across a diverse array of sites and practice settings by increasing the likelihood that the protocol 

would be acceptable to the largest possible number of anesthesia providers at each site.  

 

While we agree that a more “explanatory” study that incorporates a less flexible sedation regimen for 

patients assigned to spinal anesthesia would be of substantial interest, we respectfully submit that the 

use of highly flexible treatment regimens in REGAIN is justifiable based on the scientific goals of this 

study and the practical considerations involved in ensuring successful implementation across a 

diverse group of sites.  

 

Al other aspects of the methodology are excellent. The statistical analyses seem appropriate, and the 

research team includes a biostatistician.  
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Thank you very much for this comment.  

 

Page 14, line 49: not “refuse, but “unable” .  

 

We have re-written the section in question to use a more neutral wording.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Matt Costa  

Institution and Country: University of Oxford, UK Please state any competing interests or state: None 

declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below:  

I always find it quite difficult to review protocols – while I’m happy to comment on the reporting, it is of 

course too late to change the protocol itself.  

 

However, I feel the need to raise two questions:  

 

1. Will the readers and, more importantly the patients; believe that 10-yard walking ability is the most 

important outcome following a fracture of the hip?  

 

Thank you for this question. Recovery of function, specifically the recovery of independence in 

walking, represents an outcome of primary importance to patients.6 7 Ability to ambulate 10 feet or 

across a room at 60 days itself represents a simple but important milestone for recovery following hip 

fracture that also predicts a range of meaningful downstream outcomes, including inability to 

ambulate at 1 year after fracture, need for new nursing home placement at 1 year, and death at 1 

year.8 Beyond these features, additional considerations that informed our choice of primary outcome 

included the suitability of this endpoint for central assessment via telephone, and its successful use as 

the primary endpoint in the FOCUS trial, a landmark trial of transfusion thresholds for hip fracture 

patients that was led by members of our study team.  

 

As noted above in our response to Dr. Myles’s comments, we have expanded the rationale underlying 

our choice of this as our primary outcome measure, which now appears on page 10 of the revised 

manuscript.  

 

2. Why would the investigators believe that the type of anaesthetic would influence self-reported 10 

yard walking ability at 60 days? Surely, if the type of anaesthesia influences anything, it is likely to be 

the ability of the patient to mobilise on the day of/the day after surgery? In which case, should this not 

be the primary outcome measure?  

 

In selecting a primary outcome, we aimed to prioritize an endpoint that would carry meaning for 

patients and families; this decision was informed by our review of available literature on patient 

experiences with hip fracture, consultation with internal and external advisors, and conversations with 

patients, families, and stakeholder groups.7 Our chosen primary endpoint—recovery of locomotion at 

60 days after randomization—provides meaningful insight into the experience of recovery over the 

first two months after fracture, while also serving as an important prognostic indicator of longer-term 

recovery.8 We agree with the reviewer that shorter-term measures of recovery, such as time to 

locomotion in the hospital, may also be linked to anesthesia technique, and we plan to measure this 

endpoint as a secondary outcome. However, we have chosen a 60-day endpoint for the present study 

based primarily on the importance of this outcome to patients and families.  

 

I appreciate that these questions aren’t particularly helpful at this stage. However, they are perhaps 
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worth raising now as I would be asking myself those questions when reading the final report of this 

interesting trial.  

 

Overall, the protocol is well-described and in line with SPIRIT guidelines.  

 

We thank Dr. Costa for this comment.  

 

A few comments re reporting:  

 

1. I enjoyed the PRECIS summary – a useful tool – and applaud the investigators pragmatic trial 

design, but perhaps the investigators should acknowledge that excluding patients who could not walk 

independently before their hip fracture limits the external validity of their trial.  

 

We appreciate this point and have re-worded the first section of the PRECIS summary table to clarify 

this issue. Specifically, we now write in Table 1 under “participant eligibility criteria:”  

 

This study will enroll a broad group of hip fracture patients without contraindications to regional or 

general anesthesia who were ambulatory prior to fracture. Patients will be enrolled from a group of 

diverse academic and community sites. While the results may not be generalizable to some groups of 

patients, such as those who were not ambulatory before fracture, the broad eligibility criteria make the 

study highly pragmatic in this domain.  

 

2. Could the investigators clarify what time-point the ‘baseline assessment’ refers to: will this record 

contemporaneous post-fracture status, or pre-injury retrospective recall of the patient’s status?  

 

We have revised the paper to clarify the relevant time windows for the individual measurements 

conducted during this assessment. As now noted on page 8, the assessment of disability via the 

WHODAS 2.0 collects information on pre-fracture status via patient recall; cognitive assessments (via 

the SBT and the 3D-CAM) and the resilience questionnaire are intended to capture contemporaneous 

post-fracture status.  

 

3. If the investigators are not using recall pre-injury data, then they may wish to explain how pre-injury 

status may influence their results. If they are using pre-injury data, they may wish to explain the 

inevitable limitations of this dataset.  

 

Thank you for this point; we acknowledge that the use of pre-injury functional status data, as collected 

by patient recall may have limitations. However, since it is not possible in the present context to 

identify those patients who will experience a hip fracture prior to their injury, we have chosen to follow 

past studies on outcomes after hip fracture in relying on patient recall for these data.2 9 We have 

added new text on page 8 to clarify this point as follows:  

 

As shown in the study assessment schedule (Table 2), enrolled patients will undergo a pre-

randomization assessment that includes a medical history questionnaire, a brief medical record 

review, and selected assessments to assess: (1) pre-fracture disability, as measured by the 12-item 

World Health Organization Disability Assessment Schedule, version 2.0 (WHODAS 2.0), a validated 

measure that assesses cognition, mobility, self-care, interpersonal relationships, work and household 

roles, and participation in society;10 11 notably, as we are unable to measure pre-fracture disability 

prospectively in this population, we will rely on patient recall of pre-fracture self-performance in 

WHODAS 2.0 domains…  

 

Notably, this decision will not affect our ability to test our primary outcome, since these data are 

collected pre-randomization; as such, any misclassification due to the use of recall versus other 
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methods of functional status assessment should affect both treatment arms equally.  

 

4. Re Baseline assessment. The investigators may wish to explain which of their extensive baseline 

questionnaires is already part of routine clinical practice in their recruiting centres. Otherwise this 

looks like quite a burden for the patient, especially in the pre-operative period when they will be in 

pain and under the influence of analgesics.  

 

Many data elements involved in the baseline assessment are typically obtainable from routine clinical 

documentation at most of our participating sites, including information on medical history, current 

illness, and physiologic and lab data. We do not know of any participating sites that routinely employ 

the named measurement tools involved in the REGAIN protocol, such as the WHODAS 2.0, the 3D-

CAM, the Short Blessed Test, the Brief Resilience Scale, or the Brief Pain Inventory as a component 

of clinical care.  

 

While we have sought to minimize the response burden placed on participants in this study, we agree 

that the reviewer raises a valid concern, which we plan to monitor over the course of the study. Our 

early experience over the first 6 months of recruitment suggests that the battery of questionnaires 

required for REGAIN are acceptable to patients and feasible to complete in a limited amount of time; 

however, if subsequent experience reveals emerging problems in this area, modifications will be 

considered to the protocol and the Manual of Procedures to address this issue.  

 

5. Re choice of outcome measures. Could the authors provide a reference for their patient and 

stakeholder consultation exercise?  

 

While we plan in the future to publish a separate description of our patient and stakeholder 

engagement process, such a citation is not yet available.  

 

6. Could the investigators clarify the assessment of acute post-operative pain in the text – at the 

moment it looks like this will only be assessed on day 3, whereas I presume from the table it will be 

assessed daily for the first three days.  

 

Thank you for this comment. This point has been clarified in the text.  

 

7. Re Sample Size. The authors wish to comment further on their expected rate of loss to follow up; 

5% does appear ‘optimistic’ in the context of hip fracture.  

 

Thank you for this comment; our projection for loss to follow-up was based on the experience of our 

co-investigators in the FOCUS trial. FOCUS employed the same primary outcome as will be used in 

REGAIN and successfully obtained follow-up data in over 99% of randomized patients using a similar 

method of centralized telephone follow up as we describe for the present protocol.3  

 

We will carefully monitor the rate of loss to follow-up over the course of the study. If this rate exceeds 

our initial projections, we will plan to consult with the study DSMB to potentially revise the study 

sample size if feasible based on recruitment up to that point.  

 

8. Similarly, only 5% cross-over seems ‘very optimistic’. I can only really speak about UK practice but 

many anaesthetists here feel strongly about their preferred anaesthetic.  

 

Our estimates for rates of crossover were based on available literature on the rates of spinal block 

failure in practice,12-14 and we have added new text to the manuscript to highlight the rationale 

underlying this aspect of the study design on page 12.  
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We acknowledge the reviewer’s point that rates of crossover could be higher than projected if 

participating anesthesiologists diverged from the treatment assigned by randomization due to their 

own preferred practice style. In the implementation of the study protocol, we have taken several steps 

to limit the potential for such occurrences, which we now detail more extensively in the study 

monitoring section of the manuscript. Specifically, on Page 8, we now write:  

 

The REGAIN study monitoring and quality assurance procedures will aim to ensure adherence to the 

assigned treatment for all patients and avoid cross-overs to comparator treatments. Remotely 

collected data will be reviewed on an ongoing basis to identify crossover events; reasons for 

individual crossovers are investigated, and sites will be required to file protocol deviation reports 

where appropriate. The importance of avoiding crossovers will be stressed to site staff on a regular 

basis in monthly phone-calls and all-investigator e-mails, and sites will be regularly counseled on the 

need for adherence to aspects of the protocol designed to limit crossovers. Prior to randomization, 

site personnel will be required to verify that the treating anesthesiologist believes the patient is 

suitable for randomization and agrees deliver the assigned study treatment; further, site personnel will 

be encouraged to randomize the patient immediately prior to surgery in order to limit the possibility of 

crossovers occurring due to changes in clinical status over time or related to changes in anesthesia 

staffing.  

 

Beyond these efforts, we will carefully monitor the rate of cross-over throughout the course of the 

study. If this rate exceeds our initial projections, we will plan to consult with the study DSMB to 

potentially revise the study sample size if feasible based on recruitment up to that point.  

 

9. Re Recruitment. Could the authors explain in more detail how they will enrol patients who lack 

capacity to provide informed consent? This is likely to be a large proportion of the patients. Perhaps 

they could explain the legal basis for approaching a patient ‘representative’, in the North American 

context.  

 

For patients who are unable to provide their own informed consent, consent for participation in 

REGAIN may be obtained from a legally authorized representative at sites where such an approach 

has been approved by the IRB of record. At present, 25 of the 28 US and Canadian sites at which 

REGAIN has been approved have given permission for provision of consent for participation by a 

legally authorized representative.  

 

Provision of consent for participation in clinical trials by a legally authorized representative is 

permitted under US federal law, which defines such a representative as "an individual or judicial or 

other body authorized under applicable law to consent on behalf of a prospective subject to the 

subject's participation in the procedure(s) involved in the research."15 Based on the reviewer’s 

comment, we now cite the following review of the legal context for proxy consent in the US to the 

manuscript on page 13:  

 

Saks EB, Dunn LB, Wimer J, Gonzales M, Kim S. Proxy Consent to Research: The Legal Landscape. 

Yale Journal of Health Policy, Law, and Ethics 2008;8(1):Article 2.  

 

10. Re Analysis. I have not formally reviewed this – presuming that another reviewer with particular 

expertise will do so – but the authors may wish to explain how they will adjust for the use of peripheral 

nerve blocks in their analysis.  

 

For enrolled patients, we will collect data on whether a peripheral nerve block was placed, what type 

of block was used (e.g., fascia iliaca block, femoral nerve block, lumbar plexus block, etc...), and the 

date and time of block placement (e.g., pre- or post-randomization).  
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Information on the use and timing of peripheral nerve blocks will be examined using descriptive 

statistics to understand the overall rate of block use in the study sample and the rate of block use 

within each group; differences in baseline characteristics between patients who do and do not receive 

nerve blocs will also be evaluated. If differences are observed, we will perform exploratory analyses 

adjusting for these characteristics. We emphasize that in this pragmatic trial, our interest is in an 

overall comparison of the 2 types of anesthesia in the context of whatever usual care the 

anesthesiologists provide.  

 

11. Re dissemination. Could the investigators please provide their expected date of reporting?  

 

We hope to have the primary results of the trial submitted for publication by September 30, 2020. This 

information has been added to the paper on page 20.  

 

I look forward to reading about the trial results.  

 

We thank Dr. Costa for his insightful comments on this protocol.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Cor J. Kalkman, MD  

Institution and Country: University Medical Centre Utrecht, the Netherlands  

Please state any competing interests: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below:  

This is a well-designed pragmatic RCT that addresses a clinically important question. If the authors' 

hypothesis that spinal anaesthesia has benefits over general anaesthesia proves to be correct, it will 

have a huge impact on anaesthetic practice for an increasingly large group of elderly patients with hip 

fracture. I am very happy that the authors have selected a clinically important patient-centered 

primary outcome (ability to walk independently after 60 days) and have involve all stakeholders in 

arriving at the final design of this trial.  

 

We thank Dr. Kalkman very much for these kind comments.  
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GENERAL COMMENTS I'd like to thank the authors for their considered and thorough 
response to my comments. I have nothing more to add as a reviewer 
and wish them luck with their trial.  
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